

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Case No. 24-1119 (and consolidated cases)

**United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Judicial Review of Final Agency Actions of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency, 89 Fed.Reg. 38508 (May 7, 2024)

AMENDED MOTION FOR STAY

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General of
West Virginia
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25301
lindsey.s.see@wvago.gov
michael.r.williams@wvago.gov

Counsel for State of West Virginia

DREW H. WRIGLEY
Attorney General

PHILIP AXT
Solicitor General
600 E Boulevard Ave., Dept. 125
Bismarck, ND 58505
Phone: 701.328.2210
pjaxt@nd.gov

NESSA HOREWITCH COPPINGER
DAVID M. FRIEDLAND
Special Assistant Attorneys General
1900 N Street NW, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036
ncoppinger@bdlaw.com
dfriedland@bdlaw.com

Counsel for State of North Dakota

Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block

Date: **June 07, 2024**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF KEY ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS	x
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Petitioners Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits.....	6
A. The Rule Violates Clean Air Act Section 112(d)(6) Because Revising the MATS Standard Is Not “Necessary”	6
B. The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious for Multiple Reasons	8
II. Petitioners Will Suffer Imminent and Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay	17
A. Petitioner States Will Suffer Irreparable Economic Harm.....	17
B. The Rule’s Compliance Costs and Infeasible Standards Risk Catastrophic Consequences for the Power Grid	18
III. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Favor a Stay.....	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	14, 16
<i>La. Env’tl. Action Network v. EPA</i> , 955 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Comm.</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	10
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	1, 9, 10, 18, 19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8, 12
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999)	22
* <i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	12, 19, 21, 22, 23

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S.697, 735 (2022).....	14, 15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Wyoming v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Wyo. 2020).....	9

Statutory Authorities

<u>Clean Air Act § 112</u> 42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)(B)(i)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(6).....	3, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. §§7412(f)(2).....	3

Rules and Regulations

Executive Order No. 13990, Protecting Public Health and the Environment and Restoring Science to Tackle the Climate Crisis, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 25, 2021)	3, 4, 14
National Emission Standards for Coke Oven Batteries, 69 Fed. Reg. 48338 (Aug. 9, 2004)	4
National Emission Standards for Organic Hazardous Air Pollutants From the Synthetic Organic Chemical Manufacturing Industry, 71 Fed. Reg. 76603 (Dec. 21, 2006).....	4
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From Coal- and Oil- Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial-Institutional, and Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units, 77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	3, 12
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units—Reconsideration of Supplemental Finding and Residual Risk and Technology Review, 85 Fed. Reg. 31286 (May 22, 2020).....	3

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units Review of the Residual Risk and Technology Review, 88 Fed. Reg. 24854 (Apr. 24, 2023)	4, 5
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units Review of the Residual Risk and Technology Review, 89 Fed. Reg. 38508 (May 7, 2024)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 17, 20, 22
D. C. Cir. R. 18(a)(1)	iv, 5
D. C. Cir. R. 18(a)(2)	iv
<u>Docketed Materials</u>	
Coal Conversion Counties Ass’n Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-6003	11
Lignite Energy Council Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5957	11
Minnkota Power Coop. Inc. Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5978	12
Nat’l Min. Ass’n Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20531	13
Nat’l Mining Ass’n Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5986	11
Power Generators Air Coalition Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5994	12
Rainbow Energy Center Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5990	12
Westmoreland Mining Holdings Comment, EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0794-5935	10, 11

Additional Authorities/Scientific Studies/Additional Materials

2023 Technology Review for the Coal- and Oil-Fired EGU Source Category (“2023 Tech Review”)	4, 5
2024 Update to the 2023 Proposed Technology Review for the Coal- and Oil-Fired EGU Source Category (“2024 Tech Update”)	4, 5
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	6
Cass, R. <i>Staying Agency Rules: Constitutional Structure and Rule of Law in the Administrative State</i> , 69 Admin. L. Rev. 225, 254-57 (2017).....	2
EPA, <i>Biden-Harris Administration Finalizes Suite of Standards to Reduce Pollution from Fossil Fuel-Fired Power Plants</i> (Apr. 25, 2024).....	13
FERC-NERC-Regional Entity Staff Report: <i>The February 2021 Cold Weather Outages in Texas and the South Central United States</i> (Nov. 16, 2021).....	18
Geman, <i>EPA floats path on electricity CO2 emissions—with an asterisk</i> , Axios (Mar. 11, 2022).....	15
Milman, <i>New US climate rules for pollution cuts ‘probably terminal’ for coal-fired plants</i> , Guardian (May 2, 2024).....	16
PBS, EPA Administrator Michael Regan discusses Supreme Court ruling on climate change, YouTube (June 30, 2022)	16
Power Sector Strategy: <i>Climate, Public Health, Environmental Justice, Briefing for Gina McCarthy and Ali Zaidi</i> (Feb. 4, 2021)	15
Pratson et. al., <i>Fuel Prices, Emission Standards, and Generation Costs for Coal v Natural Gas Power Plants</i> , Am. Chem. Soc’y, Env’l Sci. & Tech., 4929 (Mar. 2013).....	13
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Planned coal-fired power plant retirements continue to increase</i> (Mar. 20, 2014)	13
White House, <i>Press Gaggle by Principal Deputy Press Secretary Karine Jean-Pierre & Env’t Prot. Agency Adm’r Michael Regan</i> (Feb. 17, 2022).....	16
